

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE, an agency of the State of
Arizona,

Respondent,

vs.

THE ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

and

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY,

Petitioner-Intervenor.

No. CV-15-0281-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals

No. CA-CC-13-0002

No. CA-CC-14-0001

Corporation Commission

No. W-01445A-11-0310

No. W-01445A-12-0348

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARIZONA INVESTMENT COUNCIL
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
(FILED WITH THE PARTIES' CONSENT)**

Meghan H. Grabel, Bar # 021362
OSBORN MALEDON, State Bar No. 00196000
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9352
mgrabel@omlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Investment Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petition Raises Issues of Statewide Importance.....	4
II. Public Policy Supports Rate Mechanisms that Promote Regulatory Certainty and Minimize Regulatory Lag.....	5
III. Arizona Law Supports Rate Mechanisms that Adjust Utility Rates Between Rate Cases.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ariz. Cmty. Action Ass'n v. Ariz. Corp. Comm.</i> , 123 Ariz. 228 (1979)	12
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm. v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 113 Ariz. 368 (1976)	12
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm'n v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 71 Ariz. 404 (1951).....	13
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm'n v. State ex rel. Woods</i> , 171 Ariz. 286, 830 P.2d 807 (1992) ..	5
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co. City of Cleveland</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	14
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm.</i> , 137 Ariz. 566 (Ct. App. 1983)	12
<i>Residential Util. Consumer Office v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 238 Ariz. 8 (App. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Simms v. Round Valley Light & Power Co.</i> , 80 Ariz. 145 (1956)	13
<i>U.S. West Commc'ns, Inc. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm.</i> , 201 Ariz. 242 (2001)	12
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Ariz. Const. art. 15, § 3	5, 13
Ariz. Const. art. 15, § 14	5
<u>TREATISES</u>	
McGraw Hill Financial S&P Capital IQ, <i>Assessing U.S. Investor-Owned Utility Regulatory Environments ("Utility Regulatory Environments")</i> (May 18, 2015)	6
McGraw Hill Financial S&P Capital IQ, <i>How Regulatory Advantage Scores Can Affect Ratings on Regulated Utilities ("Regulatory Advantage")</i> (May 18, 2015)	7
